
 

  

January, 15 2025 

 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

        Village of Spring Valley  

         200 N Main Street  

         Spring Valley NY 10977 

 

RE: 68 Union Road, Spring Vally NY 10977 

            Tax lots 50.70-1-74.41 

SUBJECT:   Narrative 

This property is in the R-1A Zone. The owner desires to build a two-family detached dwelling 

which will require the following variances. 

 

Min Lot Area 8,500 SF required; 4,617 SF provided, without deduction 5,695 

Lot Width 100’ required, 86.29’ provided 

Side Yard 15’ required 10’ proposed 

Rear yard 20’ required, 10’ proposed 

Total Side Yard, 30’ required, 20’ provided 

Street frontage, 70’ required, 0’ provided 

Village law (7-736) Road Frontage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                

 
 
 
 
Construction Expediting       January 21, 2025 
 
RE:   68 Union Road, Spring Valley, New York 10977 
 Tax Map: Section 50.70, Block 1, Lot 74.41 
 
Dear applicant,  
 
Please be advised that the application for permit for the above project cannot move forward for the 
following reasons: the application proposes a two-family dwelling in the R-1A zoning district; 
which is a permitted use in the zone. The site is deficient in the following: 
 

Minimum Lot Area of 8,500 square feet required; 4,617 square feet proposed. 
Minimum Lot Width of 100 feet required; 86.29 feet proposed. 

Minimum Side Yard of 15 feet required; 10 feet proposed. 
Minimum Rear Yard of 20 feet required; 10 feet proposed. 

Minimum Total Side Yard of 30 feet required; 20 feet proposed. 
Minimum Street Frontage of 70 feet required; 0 feet proposed. 
Variance required from Village Law (7-736) Road Frontage.  

 
We have done preliminary review of the plot plan and/or architectural plans. In addition, please 
include the following as applicable if not already provided:  
 

 Design to demonstrate the drainage of surface water away from foundation walls.  Show 
grade fall not fewer than 6 inches within the first 10 feet.  

 Stormwater drainage system with details of catch basins, dry wells, retention basins 
including calculations resulting in zero net runoff. 

 Location of proposed curb(s) drop curb(s), driveway(s), driveway apron(s), sidewalks, and 
ADA ramp on corner lots. 

 Demonstrate the building height - which is the vertical distance measured from the 
established grade (centerline of the adjacent street) to the highest point of the roof surface 
for flat roofs; to the deck line of mansard roofs; and to the average height between eaves 
and ridge for gable, hip, and gambrel roofs. 

 Location and dimensions (length, width, floor elevations and height in feet and in stories) 
of proposed structures. 

 The location, layout, finished grade, pavement specifications and curbing proposed for 
parking area. 

 Topographic data at a maximum contour interval of 2 feet, showing existing and proposed 
contours, extended at least 10 feet into adjoining properties. 

 Location, design, and proposed screening of garbage enclosure. 
 Type, location, design, shielding and hours of operations of exterior lighting. 
 Erosion and sedimentation control plan during and after construction, with reference to the 

NYS Stormwater Management Design Manual NYS DEC; as well as NY Standards and 
Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control, Standards and Specifications.  

 Construction debris dumpster location 
 Elevations at the centerline of the street and reference grade at the curb along the centerline 

of the building. Show Elevation of each proposed floor. 





68 UNION  

 

Right unit  

Basement -     940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET  

First -                940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET  

Second -    940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET 

 

 

Left unit  

Basement -   940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET 

First                  940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET 

Second -         940  SF GROSS, 750 SF NET 

 



APPLICATION REVIEW FORM 

PARTI 

Name of Municipality VILLAGE Or SPRING VALLEY Date 12/19/2024 

Please check o/1 t/Jat apply: 

Planning Board 
x Zoning Board or Appeals* 
(*Fill 0111 Purts l & II rf 1hisfor111) 

Subdivision 
Sile Plan 
Special Permit 

Conditional Use 

# or Lots 

Zoning Code Amendment 
Zone Change 

Village Board 
Historical Board 
Architectural Board 

Pre-pre I iminary/Sketch 
Preli111inary 
final 

X Variance Arca , Use Meeting Datc ______ 11 

Project Name:_6_8 _U_n _io_n_R_o_ad _______________________ _

Tax Map Designation: 

Section 50.70 
------

Section 
------

B lock._1 ____ _ Lot(s)_74. 41________ 
_ Block _____ _ Lot(s) 
__________ _ 

Location: On the North side or Union Road
-------

_1_5_0 _______ l'eet East or Anthony Drive 

Village or Spring Valley. 

in the 

Project Street Address: _6_8_U_ n_io_n_R_o_a_d ___________________ _ 

Acreage of Parcei_0_.5_1 _________ _ 
School District EAST RAMAPO 

Fire District SPRING VALLEY 

Water District UNITED W J\TER 

Zoning District_R_-_1A ______ _ 

Postal District SPR fNG VALLEY 

Ambulance District SPRING HILL 

Sewer District ROCKLJ\ND #I 

Project Description: ( lf'mldi1io11al spaff required. 1,lea.1·e 11111/('ft o 1111,.,.aIi1·e s1111111u11T. / 
Two Family Dwelling
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31 ROSMAN ROAD 
THIELLS,N.Y. 10984
845 429 5290 FAX 429 5974

___________________________________LIC#76244

TAX MAP DESIGNATION: 50.70-1-74.1

ANTHONY R. CELENTANO P.E.

TOWN OF RAMAPO,      ROCKLAND COUNTY 
                           
SPRING VALLEY,                    NEW YORK 
 
JANUARY 7, 2025   SCALE :  1" = 10'
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center

50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970

Phone: (845) 364-3434     Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz
Acting Commissioner

Richard M. Schiafo
Deputy Commissioner

Spring Valley Zoning Board of Appeals
200 N. Main Street
Spring Valley, NY 10977

March 21, 2025

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW:  Section 239 L and M

Tax Data: 50.70-1-74.41

Date Review Received:  02/25/2025Map Date:  01/07/2025

Item:   68 Union Road (GML-25-0111)

A variance application to permit the construction of a two-family dwelling on a landlocked parcel with 
0.131 gross acres (0.106 net acres) in the R-1A zoning district. The existing structure is to be removed. 
Variances are requested for lot area, lot width, side yard, rear yard, total side yard, street frontage, and 
Village Law 7-736 (road frontage).
A landlocked site approximately 230 feet north along a private road that intersects Union Road 
approximately 90 feet north of Jasinski Road

Pascack Brook, Town of Ramapo

Reason for Referral:

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the 
above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, I, the Commissioner of Planning, 
hereby:

Recommend the Following Modifications

1 Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk standards is setting an undesirable 
land use precedent that is resulting in the overutilization of individual sites. The lot area and lot width are 
deficient by 46% and 13.7%, respectively. The side yard, rear yard, and total side yard are deficient by 
33%, 50%, and 33%, respectively. No street frontage is proposed. The ability of the existing infrastructure 
to accommodate increased residential density on undersized parcels is a countywide concern and must be 
evaluated. This evaluation must consider whether local roads will become more congested and the sewer 
system, stormwater management systems and the public water supply will be overburdened. We 
recommend the structure be built closer in compliance with local regulations. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
must consider the cumulative and regional impacts of permitting such development when evaluating the 
requested variances.
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68 Union Road (GML-25-0111)

2 A review must be completed by the Rockland County Department of Health to ensure compliance with 
Article XIX (Mosquito Code) of the Rockland County Sanitary Code.

3 The applicant must comply with all comments made by the Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 in their 
letter of March 10, 2025.

4 The Town of Ramapo is one of the reasons this proposal was referred to this department for review. The 
municipal boundary is approximately 240 feet south of the subject property. New York State General 
Municipal Law states that the purposes of Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n shall be to bring pertinent 
inter-community and countywide planning, zoning, site plan and subdivision considerations to the attention of 
neighboring municipalities and agencies having jurisdiction. Such review may include inter-community and 
county-wide considerations in respect to the compatibility of various land uses with one another; traffic 
generating characteristics of various land uses in relation to the effect of such traffic on other land uses and 
to the adequacy of existing and proposed thoroughfare facilities; and the protection of community character 
as regards predominant land uses, population density, and the relation between residential and nonresidential 
areas. 

The Town of Ramapo must be given the opportunity to review the proposal and its impact on community 
character, traffic, water quantity and quality, drainage, stormwater runoff and sanitary sewer service. The 
areas of countywide concern noted above that directly impact the Town of Ramapo must be considered and 
satisfactorily addressed, as well as any additional concerns about the proposal.

5 The application materials provided to this department include a document titled "FAR Letter." This 
document is unsigned and does not have an engineer's or architect's stamp. Furthermore, it states that the 
overall gross floor area of the structure will be 5,640 SF, which would result in a floor area ratio (FAR) of 
1.22. This exceeds the maximum allowed FAR by 88%. This discrepancy must be clarified. An FAR 
calculation must be provided on the site plan. This calculation must include a floor-by-floor tally of gross 
floor area and, if applicable, a statement that the basement is exempt from FAR requirements due to its 
height. If the FAR exceeds the allowable 0.65, the variance application must be amended and the public 
hearing notice must be reissued. Any application that is revised due to an increase in FAR must be sent to 
this department for review.

6 Section 255.22C of the Village zoning regulations exempts open porches and decks from yard and coverage 
requirements. The Village must confirm that the proposed rear decks comply with this section and do not 
include any enclosed spaces.

7 All proposed building entrances, exterior stairways, window wells, and walkways must be delineated on the 
site plan demonstrating that they will not impact yard requirements or impact vehicle maneuverability.

8 The use of tandem parking spaces creates an inconvenient and difficult parking situation preventing egress 
for one vehicle blocked by another. This layout will encourage residents to park vehicles off-site instead of 
in their designated spaces and negates the purpose of on-site parking requirements. We recommend the 
tandem parking spaces be reconfigured to allow independent access for all parking spaces.

9 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any of the conditions of this GML 
review are overridden by the board, then the local land use board must file a report with the County 
Commissioner of Planning of the final action taken. If the final action is contrary to the recommendation of 
the Commissioner, the local land use board must state the reasons for such action.

10 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on May 22, 2017, County 
departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, or approval until the report is filed with the 
County Commissioner of Planning. The applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction 
of the project: 1) a copy of the Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the 
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed action, and a certified 
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68 Union Road (GML-25-0111)

copy of the land use board statement overriding the recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the 
stated reasons for the land use board’s override.

11 The following additional comments are offered strictly as observations and are not part of our General 
Municipal Law (GML) review. The Board may have already addressed these points or may disregard them 
without any formal vote under the GML process:

11.1 The proposed building height must be indicated on the bulk table, rather than "less than 30' to eaves" The 
bulk table shall not include estimations and must provide the building height as defined in the Village's zoning 
regulations.

11.2 The map notes must include district information, lot area, zoning designation, owner, and existing and 
proposed use.

11.3 The subject site shall be centered on the vicinity map with zoning districts and municipal boundaries labeled.

Douglas J. Schuetz
Acting Commissioner of Planning

Mayor Alan Simon, Spring Valley

Rockland County Department of Health

Rockland County Drainage Agency

Rockland County Office of Buildings and Codes

Rockland County Planning Board

Rockland County Sewer District No. 1

Town of Ramapo Planning Board

Anthony R. Celentano P.E.

cc:

*New York State General Municipal Law § 239(5) requires a vote of a 'majority plus one' of your agency to act contrary to the above findings.

The review undertaken by the County of Rockland Department of Planning is pursuant to and follows the mandates of Article 12-B of the New 

York General Municipal Law. Under Article 12-B the County of Rockland does not render opinions nor determines whether the proposed 

action reviewed implicates the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. The County of Rockland Department of Planning defers 

to the municipality referring the proposed action to render such opinions and make such determinations as appropriate under the 

circumstances.

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the preemptive force of any 

provision of the Act may be avoided (1) by changing a policy or practice that may result in a substantial burden on religious exercise, (2) by 

retaining a policy or practice and exempting the substantially burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a policy or practice 

for applications that substantially burden religious exercise, or (4) by any other means that eliminates the substantial burden.

Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law §§ 239-m and 239-n, the referring body shall file a report of its final action with the 

County of Rockland Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after the final action. A referring body that acts contrary to a 

recommendation of modification or disapproval of a proposed action shall set forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.
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